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HCONRES 34
Supporting the goals and ideals of GLSEN's 2019 Day of Silence in bringing attention to anti-lesbian, gay,
bisexual, transgender, and queer (LGBTQ) name-calling, bullying, and harassment faced by individuals in
schools.

Congress: 116 (2019–2021, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Education
Introduced: Apr 12, 2019
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties.  (May 3, 2019) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-concurrent-resolution/34 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Engel, Eliot L. [D-NY-16] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: NY   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (78 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Bera, Ami [D-CA-7] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Brown, Anthony G. [D-MD-4] D · MD Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Castor, Kathy [D-FL-14] D · FL Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Cicilline, David N. [D-RI-1] D · RI Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Cisneros, Gilbert Ray, Jr. [D-CA-39] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Clarke, Yvette D. [D-NY-9] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Correa, J. Luis [D-CA-46] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Craig, Angie [D-MN-2] D · MN Apr 12, 2019

Rep. DeGette, Diana [D-CO-1] D · CO Apr 12, 2019

Rep. DelBene, Suzan K. [D-WA-1] D · WA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Deutch, Theodore E. [D-FL-22] D · FL Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Dingell, Debbie [D-MI-12] D · MI Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Escobar, Veronica [D-TX-16] D · TX Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Espaillat, Adriano [D-NY-13] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Foster, Bill [D-IL-11] D · IL Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Gallego, Ruben [D-AZ-7] D · AZ Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-3] D · AZ Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Haaland, Debra A. [D-NM-1] D · NM Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-20] D · FL Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Hayes, Jahana [D-CT-5] D · CT Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Higgins, Brian [D-NY-26] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Jayapal, Pramila [D-WA-7] D · WA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Khanna, Ro [D-CA-17] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Kilmer, Derek [D-WA-6] D · WA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Krishnamoorthi, Raja [D-IL-8] D · IL Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Kuster, Ann M. [D-NH-2] D · NH Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Lee, Susie [D-NV-3] D · NV Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Levin, Andy [D-MI-9] D · MI Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Lynch, Stephen F. [D-MA-8] D · MA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-12] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Maloney, Sean Patrick [D-NY-18] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. McCollum, Betty [D-MN-4] D · MN Apr 12, 2019

Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-2] D · MA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Morelle, Joseph D. [D-NY-25] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Moulton, Seth [D-MA-6] D · MA Apr 12, 2019
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Nadler, Jerrold [D-NY-10] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Neguse, Joe [D-CO-2] D · CO Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Omar, Ilhan [D-MN-5] D · MN Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Pallone, Frank, Jr. [D-NJ-6] D · NJ Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Panetta, Jimmy [D-CA-20] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Pappas, Chris [D-NH-1] D · NH Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Payne, Donald M., Jr. [D-NJ-10] D · NJ Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Peters, Scott H. [D-CA-52] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Pocan, Mark [D-WI-2] D · WI Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Quigley, Mike [D-IL-5] D · IL Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Raskin, Jamie [D-MD-8] D · MD Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Rice, Kathleen M. [D-NY-4] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Roybal-Allard, Lucille [D-CA-40] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Ryan, Tim [D-OH-13] D · OH Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Serrano, Jose E. [D-NY-15] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-8] D · NJ Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Soto, Darren [D-FL-9] D · FL Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Speier, Jackie [D-CA-14] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Stanton, Greg [D-AZ-9] D · AZ Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-15] D · CA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1] D · NV Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-20] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Velazquez, Nydia M. [D-NY-7] D · NY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Wasserman Schultz, Debbie [D-FL-23] D · FL Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Watson Coleman, Bonnie [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Welch, Peter [D-VT-At Large] D · VT Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Wild, Susan [D-PA-7] D · PA Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Yarmuth, John A. [D-KY-3] D · KY Apr 12, 2019

Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18] D · TX Apr 15, 2019

Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-19] D · CA Apr 15, 2019

Rep. Scanlon, Mary Gay [D-PA-5] D · PA Apr 15, 2019

Rep. Rouda, Harley [D-CA-48] D · CA Apr 18, 2019

Rep. Johnson, Henry C. "Hank," Jr. [D-GA-4] D · GA Apr 29, 2019

Rep. Lowey, Nita M. [D-NY-17] D · NY Apr 30, 2019

Rep. Sánchez, Linda T. [D-CA-38] D · CA Apr 30, 2019

Rep. Lujan, Ben Ray [D-NM-3] D · NM Jun 5, 2019

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Education and Workforce Committee House Referred To Apr 12, 2019

Judiciary Committee House Referred to May 3, 2019
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Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Education

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

116
HCONRES
98 

Identical bill Apr 24, 2020: Referred to the Committee on Education and Labor, and in addition to the Committee on
the Judiciary, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for
consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

Summary  (as of Apr 12, 2019) 

This resolution supports the goals and ideals of the National Day of Silence (during which students vow to remain silent

to bring attention to the harassment and discrimination faced by lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, and gay people in

schools). It requests that the President issue a proclamation calling on the people of the United States to observe the

National Day of Silence.

The bill encourages each state, city, and local educational agency to adopt laws and policies to prohibit name-calling,

bullying, harassment, and discrimination against students, teachers, and other school staff regardless of their sexual

orientation and gender identity or gender expression.

Actions Timeline

May 3, 2019: Referred to the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties.
Apr 12, 2019: Introduced in House
Apr 12, 2019: Referred to the Committee on Education and Labor, and in addition to the Committee on the Judiciary,
for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall
within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.
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